AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

Richard P. Palermo, Esq. Managing Attorney, US Tower American Tower Corporation 10 Presidential Way Woburn, MA 01801

Cross Reference info: Inst. #200910200007

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEED OF TRUST, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS, FIXTURE FILING AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

between

AMERICAN TOWER ASSET SUB, LLC ("Grantor")

and

U.S. BANK TRUST COMPANY, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, NOT IN ITS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, BUT SOLELY AS TRUSTEE, SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE TO U.S. BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE TO BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE, FOR AMERICAN TOWER TRUST I, SECURED TOWER REVENUE SECURITIES ("Beneficiary")

Legal Description: NE 1/4 of NE 1/4 of Section 31, T35N-R8E;

Abbreviated form: NE 1/4 of NE 1/4 of Section 34, T34N-R3E

350505-1-001-0029 P43416; 35053 1100 3002 Parcel # 40460; Assessor's Tax Parcel ID No(s).: 34032400120104 Parcel # 22529

First Amendment to Deed of Trust - Washington Site Nos: See Exhibit A attached hereto.

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEED OF TRUST, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS, FIXTURE FILING AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEED OF TRUST, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS, FIXTURE FILING AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Amendment") is made as of the 18thday of October _______, 2023, between AMERICAN TOWER ASSET SUB, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), whose address for notice hereunder is 10 Presidential Way, Woburn, Massachusetts 01801, and U.S. BANK TRUST COMPANY, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, not in its individual capacity, but solely as Trustee, Successor Trustee to U.S. Bank, National Association, Successor Trustee to Bank of America, N.A., successor by merger to LaSalle Bank National Association, as Trustee, for American Tower Trust I, Secured Tower Revenue Securities, acting by and through its agent and attorney-in-fact MIDLAND LOAN SERVICES, a division of PNC Bank, National Association (the "Beneficiary", as the context may require), whose mailing address is 10851 Mastin, Suite 300, Overland Park, Kansas 66210, Attn: President. All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings specified in the Loan Agreement (as hereafter defined).

RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of May 4, 2007, as supplemented by the First Loan and Security Agreement Supplement dated as of May 4, 2007, and as further supplemented by the Loan and Security Agreement Supplement dated as of May 4, 2012, and as amended and restated by that certain First Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated as of March 15, 2013, and as further supplemented and amended by the Second Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated as of March 29, 2018 by and among Beneficiary, Grantor and American Tower Asset Sub II, LLC ("Asset Sub II"), a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, the "Original Loan Agreement"), Beneficiary agreed to make a loan to Grantor and certain Affiliates of Grantor (as amended, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Existing Loan").
- B. Grantor, Asset Sub II and Beneficiary have entered into that certain Second Supplement and Amendment to Second Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated of even date herewith (the "Second Supplement and Amendment") pursuant to which, inter alia, the amount of the Existing Loan has been increased (the Existing Loan as so modified, herein called the "Loan" and the Original Loan Agreement as modified by the Second Supplement and Amendment, herein called the "Loan Agreement").
- C. The Loan is secured, inter alia, by that certain Deed of Trust, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Fixture Filing and Security Agreement dated as of May 4, 2007, executed by Grantor and encumbering the real property described on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Property"), as same may have been amended and as recorded in the real property records as set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, together with any recorded amendments and as amended hereby or hereafter, the "Deed of Trust").
- D. In connection with such modifications, Grantor and Beneficiary desire to make certain amendments to the Deed of Trust, all as more particularly set forth herein;

<u>First Amendment to Deed of Trust - Washington - Page 1</u> <u>Site Nos:</u> See Exhibit A attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Modifications to Deed of Trust</u>. Grantor and Beneficiary agree to modify the Deed of Trust as follows:
 - (a) Any reference in the Deed of Trust to the "Loan Agreement" shall mean the Original Loan Agreement, as amended by the Second Supplement and Amendment, and as same may be further modified, supplemented, extended, restated or renewed from time to time.
 - (b) Any reference in the Deed of Trust to the "<u>Loan Documents</u>" shall mean all Loan Documents as amended, restated or supplemented as of the date hereof.
 - (c) The Maturity Date of the Obligations secured by the Deed of Trust is March 13, 2053.
 - (d) Recital C of the Deed of Trust is revised to delete the reference to ONE BILLION SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$1,750,000,000.00), and to replace same with ONE BILLION EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY-FOUR MILLION NINE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$1,894,900,000.00).
 - (e) The following Section 37 of the Deed of Trust is hereby inserted after Section 36 of the Deed of Trust:
 - Section 37. Credit Line Deed of Trust and Future Advances. This Deed of Trust secures indebtedness under the Loan Documents, including, without limitation, the Loan Agreement. This Deed of Trust shall secure not only the original indebtedness but also any additional indebtedness created pursuant to the Loan Agreement whether such advances are obligatory or are to be made at the option of the Lenders or otherwise, to the same extent and with the same priority of lien as if such future advances had been made at the time this Deed of Trust is recorded. The total amount of indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust may increase or decrease from time to time, but the amount so secured at any one time shall not exceed product of 1.5 and the loan amount specified in Section 1(d) of this Amendment, plus interest thereon at the rate provided in the Loan Agreement, and plus any disbursements made by the Beneficiary to protect the security of this Deed of Trust, with interest on such disbursements at the Default Rate.
- 2. Governing Law. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State in which the Property is located except that the provisions of the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Land (as defined in the Deed of Trust) is located shall be applicable to the creation, perfection and enforcement of the lien created by the Deed of Trust. The invalidity, illegality or unenforceability of any provision of this Amendment shall not affect or impair the validity, legality or enforceability of the remainder of this Amendment, and to this end, the provisions of this Amendment are declared to be severable.

First Amendment to Deed of Trust - Washington - Page 2

- 3. Ratification and Enforcement of Lien. Each and every term, condition, warranty and provision of the Deed of Trust shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms, except as amended by this Amendment. Grantor expressly acknowledges, reaffirms and ratifies each and every term, condition, warranty and provision of the Deed of Trust (except as amended by this Amendment), that the Deed of Trust remains a first lien priority on the Property (as defined in the Deed of Trust) and agrees that no part of the foregoing amendments or modifications shall have the effect of novating, releasing, relieving or diminishing any obligations of Grantor under the Deed of Trust. Further, Grantor covenants and agrees that Beneficiary (including any successors and assigns from and after the date hereof), in its capacity as Trustee of American Tower Trust I, Secured Tower Revenue Securities, is the proper and only party having the legal right to enforce and foreclose upon the Deed of Trust, and that Beneficiary is the current and holder of the Obligations and the Deed of Trust as of the date hereof.
- 4. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Amendment and the Deed of Trust, as the same has been amended by this Amendment, set forth the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the matters set forth herein, and shall supersede any prior negotiations, commitment letters, or agreements, whether written or oral, with respect to such matters.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. All provisions of this Amendment shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the successors-in-interest, assigns, and legal representatives of the parties hereto.
- Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which, when taken together, shall be deemed one fully executed original.
- 7. <u>Power of Attorney</u>. The Power of Attorney authorizing Midland Loan Services to execute this Amendment on behalf of Beneficiary has been recorded in the records of Klickitat County, Washington, on April 28, 2023 as Instrument No. E 1159070.

[Signature Page Follow.]

First Amendment to Deed of Trust - Washington - Page 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment has been duly executed by Grantor and Beneficiary on the date appearing in the acknowledgments below to be effective as of the date first above written.

GRANTOR:

American Tower Asset Sub, LLC a Delaware-limited liability company

Name: Richard P. Palermo
Title: Authorized Signatory

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

2023, before me, the undersigned, a
sioned and sworn personally appeared
of AMERICAN TOWER ASSET SUB,
company that executed the foregoing
I voluntary act and deed of said limited
th stated that he/she was authorized to

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that the person appearing before me and making this acknowledgment is the person whose true signature appears on this document.

WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and year in the certificate above written.

JILL M. WILMOT
Notary Public
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
My Commission Expires May 18, 2029

Signature 1 1 1 Child Co

Printed Name

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Massachusetts, residing at

20 Victor De

New project, NH

My commission expires _5/15/20+1

First Amendment to Deed of Trust - Washington - Page 4

BENEFICIARY:

U.S. BANK TRUST COMPANY, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, not in its individual capacity, but solely as Trustee, Successor Trustee to U.S. Bank, National Association, Successor Trustee to Bank of America, N.A., successor by merger to LaSalle Bank National Association, as Trustee, for American Tower Trust I, Secured Tower Revenue Securities

By: MIDLAND LOAN SERVICES, a division of PNC Bank, National Association, as agent and attorney-in-fact

By: ______ Jason Coonrod _______
Title: ____ Vice President ______

STATE OF KANSAS	
) ss
COUNTY OF JOHNSON)

On this _24 __ day of ___ August, 2023, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared __ Jason Coonrod ___ , to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he/she is the __ Vice President __ of MIDLAND LOAN SERVICES, a division of PNC Bank, National Association, acting as the agent and attorney-in-fact for U.S. BANK TRUST COMPANY, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, not in its individual capacity, but solely as Trustee, Successor Trustee to U.S. Bank, National Association, Successor Trustee to Bank of America, N.A., successor by merger to LaSalle Bank National Association, as Trustee, for American Tower Trust I, Secured Tower Revenue Securities; that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of MIDLAND LOAN SERVICES, a division of PNC Bank, National Association and that the execution of said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said MIDLAND LOAN SERVICES, a division of PNC Bank, National Association, acting in the aforesaid capacity, by it and by him/her voluntarily executed.

Notary Public in and for the State of Kansas

NOTARY PUBLIC - State of Kansas
JOHN PATRICK OKEEFE
My Appl. Expires

First Amendment to Deed of Trust - Washington - Page 6

Exhibit A

Legal Description(s)

The legal description(s) of the Site(s) as specified in the Deed of Trust are attached.

Site Number	Site Name	County	State	Granter	Deed of Trust Recordation Information
00310510	Rebar	SKAGIT	WA	American Tower Asset Sub	10/20/09, Inst. 200910200007
00310584	Sedro Wooley-goodyear	SKAGIT	WA	American Tower Asset Sub	10/20/09, Inst. 200910200007
00310585	Nonrev/smileys	SKAGIT	WA	American Tower Asset Sub	10/20/09, Inst. 200910200007
				Total	3

First Amendment to Deed of Trust -Washington - Page 6

$\label{eq:schedule a} \underline{\text{SCHEDULE A}}$ DESCRIPTION OF THE OWNED LAND

(attached hereto)

First Amendment to Deed of Trust -Washington - Page 7

DESCRIPTION OF THE OWNED LAND (Skagit County, Washington)

None.

First Amendment to Deed of Trust - Washington - Page 8

SCHEDULE B-1

DESCRIPTION OF THE TRUST LEASE

(attached hereto)

First Amendment to Deed of Trust - Washington - Page 9

DESCRIPTION OF THE TRUST LEASE (Skagit County, Washington)

Lease Amendments

Washington

Borrower: American Tower Asset Sub, LLC

Tower	Site Name	Amendment	Date
310510	Rebar	First Amendment to the Lease	7/1/1998
310510	Rebar	Second Amendment to the Lease	6/25/1999
310584	Sedro Wooley-goodyear	First Amendment to the Lease	7/13/2000
		Other amendments will not have a material	

SCHEDULE B-2

DESCRIPTION OF THE LEASED PROPERTY

(attached hereto)

First Amendment to Deed of Trust -Washington - Page 12

DESCRIPTION OF THE LEASED LAND (Skagit County, Washington)

The legal description for each of the following sites is attached.

Tower 310510

Tower 310584

Tower 310585

Site Number: 310510 Site Name: Rebar County: Skagit State: Washington

LEASE AREA LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

That portion of the South half of the North half of Section 5, Township 35 North, Range 8 East, Willamette Meridian, more particularly describes as follows:

BEGINNING at a Washington State Department of Transportation Survey mark designation GP29020-39 (detailed description on file with Washington State Department of Transportation Geographic Services). From which National Geodetic Survey control point designation K61 (detailed description on file with National Geodetic Survey) bears South 87°10′07" West a grid distance of 68,526.01 feet; Thence North 37°53′14" West a grid distance of 7,230.59 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein described area; Thence North 51°32′17" West a distance of 100.00 feet; Thence North 38°27′43" East a distance of 100.00 feet; Thence South 51°32′17" East a distance of 100.00 feet; Thence South 38°27′43" West a distance of 100.00 feet to the true point of beginning.

Situated in Skagit County, Washington and containing approximately 10,000 square feet or 0.230 acres.

ATC Site Number: 310585 ATC Site Name: Nonrev/Smileys Skagit County, WA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

That portion of the Northeast quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 24, Township 34 North, Range 3 East, W.M., described as follows:
Beginning at the intersection of the south right of way line of the Memorial Highway and the east line of said northeast quarter of the northeast quarter; thence northwesterly along the southerly line of said highway right of way 391.40 feet; thence south parallel to the east line of said subdivision 175.15 feet to the northeast corner of a tract conveyed to liner Moe, et ux, by deed recorded June 13, 1956, under Auditor's File No. 537374, said corner being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of the tract herein described; thence west along the north line of said Moe tract, a distance of 45.00 feet; thence south parallel with the east line of said northeast quarter of the northeast quarter a distance of 45.00 feet; thence east parallel with the north line of said Moe tract, a distance of 45.00 feet; thence north parallel with the east line of said subdivision, a distance of 45.00 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

ATC Site Number: 310584 ATC Site Name: Sedro Wooley-Goodyear Skagit County, WA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

That portion of the southwest quarter or the northeast quarter of Section 31, Township 35 North, Range 5 East, W.M., described as follows:

Commencing at the southeast comer of said subdivision;

Thence North 00 degrees 54'33" East along the east line of said subdivision, a distance of 272.57 feet;

Thence North 89 degrees 05'27" West at right angles to said east line a distance of 290.67 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of parcel herein described;

Thence North 45 degrees 00'00" East, a distance of 45.00 feet;

Thence North 45 degrees 00'00" West, a distance of 45.00 feet;

Thence South 45 degrees 00'00" West, a distance of 45.00 feet;

Thence South 45 degrees 00'00" East, a distance of 45.00 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.